
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

CAMELOT EVENT DRIVEN FUND, a Series of Frank Funds Trust,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

– against –

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES, LLC,
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC., GOLDMAN SACHS & CO. LLC,
MIZUHO SECURITIES USA LLC, SIEBERT WILLIAMS SHANK & CO.,
LLC, BNP PARIBAS SECURITIES CORP., RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,
U.S. BANCORP INVESTMENTS, INC., SMBC NIKKO SECURITIES
AMERICA, INC., TD SECURITIES (USA) LLC, SG AMERICAS
SECURITIES, LLC, MUFG SECURITIES AMERICAS INC., CASTLEOAK
SECURITIES, L.P., SAMUEL A. RAMIREZ & COMPANY, INC., ACADEMY
SECURITIES, INC., R. SEELAUS & CO. LLC,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**Appellate
Case No.:
2023-00983**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 870-8124
kcarroll@sifma.org

Amicus Curiae

On the Brief:

MEAGHAN VERGOW
LAUREN M. WAGNER
KEVIN CARROLL

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

– and –

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000
lwagner@omm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Securities Industry and Financial
Markets Association*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 654959/21



WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC, BNY MELLON CAPITAL MARKETS,
LLC, INTESA SANPAOLO S.P.A. and ICBC STANDARD BANK PLC,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,

– and –

VIACOMCBS, INC., ROBERT M. BAKISH, KATHERINE GILL-CHAREST,
SHARI E. REDSTONE, CANDACE K. BEINECKE, BARBARA M. BYRNE,
LINDA M. GRIEGO, ROBERT N. KLIEGER, JUDITH A. MCHALE,
RONALD L. NELSON, CHARLES E. PHILLIPS JR, SUSAN SCHUMAN,
NICOLE SELIGMAN and FREDERICK O. TERRELL,

Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Current Legal Regime Governing Underwriters’ Conduct Protects Investors and Fair Markets, While Maintaining Underwriters’ Value to Securities Issuances.	3
A. The Capital Markets Rely on Underwriters.....	3
B. The Framework Governing Underwriters’ Obligations Protects Investors by Focusing on Issuer Disclosures.	5
C. The Multi-Service Firms That Participate in Large Issuances Require Ethical Walls to Ensure Fair Markets.	7
II. The Duty Created by the Trial Court Contravenes Decades of Established Precedent Governing Multi-Firm Underwriting.	13
III. If Upheld, the Trial Court’s Ruling Would Fundamentally Disrupt the Underwriting Process and the Efficient Functioning of Securities Markets.	15
A. The Requirement to Investigate and Disclose Internal and Other Underwriters’ Potential Conflicts Is Unworkable in the Business Reality in Which Underwriters Operate.	15
B. The Trial Court’s Order Would Erode the Predictability and Certainty That Are Essential to the Efficient Functioning of the Securities Markets.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	21
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Int. Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	23
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 342 (2d Cir. 1973).....	3, 5
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	14
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4095973 (S.D. Tex. 2016, Aug. 2, 2016)	22
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 799 (S.D. Tex. 2017), <i>aff’d sub nom. Lampkin v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 12
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 335201 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2005)	6
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. UBS Secs. LLC</i> , 2017 WL 411338 (D. Kan. Jan. 31, 2017)	20
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023)	5
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989)	5
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 77aa	14
11 U.S.C. § 77g	14
15 U.S.C. § 6801(a).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 6802	11
15 U.S.C. § 78o(g)	10, 22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-1.....	10
------------------------	----

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 9.5(b)–(c) (2023).....	10
------------------------------------	----

17 C.F.R. § 229.508 (2023).....	6, 14
---------------------------------	-------

17 C.F.R. § 230.17(g) (2023).....	13
-----------------------------------	----

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1(b)–(c) (2023).....	10
---	----

Other Authorities

William W. Barker, <i>SEC Registration of Public Offerings Under the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 52 Bus. Law. 65 (1996).....	5
---	---

Commission Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for Investment Advisers, Release No. IA-5248, 84 Fed. Reg. 336699, 2019 WL 3043881 (July 12, 2019).....	4
---	---

Deal Point Data, IPOs, https://www.dealpointdata.com/rj?vb=Action.intras&app=ipo&id=q686326441 (last visited Sep. 15, 2023).....	4
---	---

Deal Point Data, IPOs, https://www.dealpointdata.com/rj?vb=Action.intras&app=ipo&id=q686326441 (last visited Sep. 15, 2023).....	4
---	---

James A. Fanto, Jill I. Gross, & Norman S. Poser, <i>Broker-Dealer Law and Regulation</i> (5th ed. Supp. 2023).....	8, 12
---	-------

FINRA Rule 5121.....	15
----------------------	----

FINRA Rule 5130.....	15
----------------------	----

FINRA Rule 5131.....	15
----------------------	----

FINRA, <i>Standards for Admission</i> , https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/guidance/finra-standards-admission (last visited Sep. 15, 2023).....	13
---	----

Paul Go, <i>In Q2 2023, Emerging Markets Are Thriving Amid a Slow Global IPO Market</i> , EY (July 25, 2023), https://www.ey.com/en_us/ipo/1h-2023-ipo-market-trends	4
--	---

Paul Grier, <i>A Methodology for the Calculation of Section 11 Damages</i> , 5 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 99 (1999)	6
1 Thomas L. Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> (2023)	3
JPMorgan Chase & Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 21, 2023).....	9
Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency, Comptroller’s Handbook, AM- CI, <i>Conflicts of Interest</i> (2015)	11
William K. Sjostrom, Jr., <i>The Due Diligence Defense Under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 44 Brandeis L.J. 549 (2006)	7
William K. Sjostrom, Jr., <i>The Untold Story of Underwriting Compensation Regulation</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 625 (2010)	3
